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sApril 234, 1927,

Dr, Eric M, North ,

Secretaryof the Board of Trustees of
Fukien Christian University .

Wew York City .

ear Dr, North , --

I should have written to you some itime ago
ate now
0
+

S

ask a favor of ;uu o I am almost afraid that it is too 1
However I will go ahead and tell you my request g¢ven though it
latey since it th secmed impossible to get & letter off to you
Before o As you are aware Mrs, Farley is in the Philippines at
Bagulo + We are expecting a child about the middle of May , or
perhaps towards the last part of May  In order to avoid any un-
necessary Worry on the 7&1L or our parents ac well as the long wait
which would be necessary for them in case they had to awaid a letier
Mrs, Farley is going to cable to the New Ybri Office on the arrival
of the child and she requests that on receipt cf the cable your
office send out word to my parents and to hers , This word may be
sent out either by telegram , CeOeDe or by letter , It should be
sent tc her parents at the following address, -- Mr, WilIred Haus-
nenn , Churchs Ferry , North Dakota, and to mine at --Rev,S, S,
Farley , Little Falls , Minnesota .
sjould also like to make another reqguest , Mr,
Beeman , who has already written to you in regard to the matter,andl
are planning to spend the summer in the Philippine Islands at Ba-
guio since it will be impossible foraar wivées to returm to Foochow by
that time , and as you know they h~ve been gone the entire semester.
After discussing the matter with Dr,Gowdy and with his permission
I wish to make the following request , For thruu months , beginning
withh the month of PJune and contlnlln" thraugh the month of August,
, that is for June, July and Augus 210100 send to Mrs, Farl@y(euchnm.-‘
at Baguio u} sim of (Gold Dollass #120,00 ( one hundred and '
twenty e Thi will mean an ’HCTGZTC of $4C.OO over what she’'is
etting now and will be for my expenses while I am there ,It:is to
be hoped that by the end of August it will be possible to bring
my family back to Foochow again , Of course you Xnow that the June
money °Vow7& be sent about as soon as you receive  this 1letter so
L In the Philippines by the end « une L6 le a8
‘Jic mon<y for the other months special: the money
of August should be sent in plenty of tiie since we
coming home to China at the end of Au*uu or the first
of September ani the money should get to us hefore we lhk‘e
will give a copy of this armangement to Misa A sher
Treasurer so th=t she- v have it on record ia her ice
yon very mich for the trouble I am cau&*ﬂ" you
hy asking you to do these favors for me ., Adjustments of this kind
seem Lo be necessary during these times of stress., I appreciate ver
much what the New York Office has done in jeeping our parents infoxm-

ed’ Quring these times , Thanking you for your many favors , I am
Yory sincerely yours , ]

4
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Mrs, Farley's address is ,

Mrs, Malcolm F, Farley ,
Baguio , X
Méuntain Province ,
Philippine Islands ,
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Be. A, Garside ,Acting Sec.,

The Board of Trustees of
Fukien Christian Unibersity ,

150 Fifth Avenue, TRANSF
New York City , EB

Dear Mr. Garside ,-

At the request of Miss Asher , the Assistant Treasur-

er I am enclosing with the expense accounts,covering the evacuation
of my wife and son and the medical account, a letter to the Board of
Trustees which it is hoped wiil give them some idea of the extra expenses
and increased living expenses which were entailed in having our family
living in two widely separated places and under conditions not calculated
to be met by the scale of Missionary Wages as determined foE residence
in Foochow under normal living conditions .

I, and I think the same is true of the other Members of the
University Faculty with whom nm¥y family's experience was cormon , have
no idea what sort of an arrangement or settlement the Board of Trustees
will make to meet the exigencies in cuestion . I am sare they will do
the richt thing . This is distinctly not a Begging Tetter o It.is written
at request to state facts hardly know what to say in Lhié?.“l have
no preeedent to guide me oI do not Xnow what the Board of Trustees
either already know about

ircumstances .5 they affect the question

n
under consideratiom ) or what they wish t A has been

with you and may already b > told yom vou want to know and you nmay
indeed already. have come e plan or decision to mect the needs ,as
difideed many Mission Boards have done . In ignorance of any such plans ,
or moves,or decisions since we of the University have heard nothing
I can only follow my best judgement in what I write ,

The period of time under consideration extends from January
234 , the day on which the evacuation ( of my wife =nd son ) occurred
to September 16 th , the day on which they arrived again at Foochow ,
Accepted Travel Expenses etc, are covered in the enclosed travel expense
accounts o This letter is supposed to give only in a brief and gheneral
way some idea of the extra cxpenses(not comered under any Standard Caption
such as Travel Account ) which nevertheless occurred under the forced
condition of evacuation and continued residence away from home and with
a divided family .

I t will be at once apparent that a salary which was calculat-
ed, almost as a minimum, to meet the living needs of a family at home ,
in this case Foochow , would hardly stretch to meet the needs of a diwid
ed family however carefully calculated , especially when half or more
than half of that family was living in a land where almost everything was
higher than in the land to which that salary was accomodated ,Thus it
was that not only was the amount which I sent to my family every month
too small so that the family had to use up the small amount remaining
from money advanced for traved but I in Foochow was also unable to
live on $56,66 ( which was the amount left after the rest had been sent

from New York to Mrs, Farley )and in order t%,%'ve and eat and ﬁ{ for
1light and meet the needs of " insurance , and Tithe and other mon y
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expenses I had to either borrow from Miss Asher on salary , or draw money
from Savings , if I were so fortunate as to have any such Savings . Both
of these things I had to do , as Miss Asher's account will show on the
one hand and as I will hereafter relate on the other , I should like
to say in passing as further exp¥ining why this should have been necessary
the following -- .The basic salary for Missionaries in Foochow was fixed
a number of years ago upon living expenses at the time , Since that time
due chiefly to continued bandit troubles, wars and within the last year
especially a Revolution, expenses have so continually and so rapidly in<:
creased that without exception every Missionary Family finds it diffi-
cult to live on their salary . I mean literaly live and save nothing ,
I refer especially now to the University ( where nothing has been done
within the past five years to meet this constant rise in the cost of
living . ) Whereas five years ago it was possible to live comfortably
and more important, without financial worry and even &o save a little
to educate ones family now none of these threec things arc possible , It
has been impossible in our family to put a cent in the bank within nearly
three years o The two preceding years a thousand dollars were put on sav-
ings , much of which has since unfortunately been withdrawn to neet
mokthly living expenses o I hesitate very much to say this . Indeed , in
writing this letter I had no idea of saying anything of the kind , I
mention it merely to show why it was necessary to borrow from Misgﬁsher
etc., to show how it was impossible on the regular monthly salary to meet
these exigencies .( Please excuse anything that may sound like complaint
in what I have said I have no complaint to make , I am absolutely happy
with my Missionary job and wouldn't trade it or give it up for any other
in the World , Indeed couldn't if I wanted too, since I believe I was
called to it )

It would be difficult for one unaqgainted with the facts
to appreciate the difficulties which the women , especially the Univer-
sity women who were oblidged to evacuate from here want through . Travele-
ing in a st®zange land , suffering almost constant sickness, themselves and
their families , without the help of their husbands , without servants ,
having the utmost difficulty in obtaining any place to stay ( while at
Baguio my family moved bag and Baggage four  times ) ,--undgr all these
trials they exercised the utmost ecomomy , often times doiné“their own
work even though they were without help with thegchildren’ . Throughout
the time they were in the Philippines they lived as many as three or
four families together to economize and because it was so difficuly to
get any place to stay , and any servant help . They even traveled third
class on the train with tiny children to save money , Perhaps you are not
interested in these things . I tell them to show you thedr desire to keep
the expense account and all other accounts as low as possible ,

I should now 1like to mention a few items which may he sug-
gestive of the extra expenses involved in living separated as we were
and with the momen and fahilies in the Philippines ,

For instance the very cheapest cook that could be secured =t Baguio or
in Manila received from $40,00 to $50,00 a month , We were wobhe paying
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in Foochow $10,00 per month, It has since been raised to $13,00 , It
should be added that these dollars in the Philippines were Pesos equal
to about § 1,10 Mexicam currency each,

Amahs cost at Baguio about twenty dollars a month . At Foochow they were
getting ten dollars ., Obviously our women could not afford to havehouse
boys .

While at Baguio it was neceasary for someone to go to the market every
dagp to get food , The market was a mile or two distant ( depending upon
where they lived) and it was impossible for them to always walk this
distance for several reasons , physical inability , impossible always to
leave the children etc,There are no street cars at Baguio . They theee-
fore at time8f'to take a car either one or both ways . Mrs. Farley's
expenditure of this kind while at Baguio was Besos 15,90 .This item would
necessarily have been much larger had she been living alone,This item
does not include any use of capfor pleasure , gping to church or anything
of that kind . Neither does it include trips to the Doctor when she had
to take the kittle boy daily to sec him . If he had come to see the boy
his charge for each visit would have been double what it was, Nor does
this item include any money for moving expenses the four timeg they had
to move, Our moving expenses are always paid by the University just as
all Missionaries! moving expenses are ,

During the month of April Mrs, Farley and the little boy ( as well as
the other University women and children ) were obliged to live in the
hotel , there being absolutely no other place available on the whole
mountain , April being the rush season at Baguio , They chosehphe
SB8anish hotel , the Vallejo Hotel as being the cheapest hotefﬁfﬂ%y could
find siitable accomodations for themselves and children ., The manager
gave them special rates . The cost for Mrs Farley was $160,00, her total
allowance per month , This $260.00 did not include, of course,tips ,
laundry , amah services and other extras of this kind vhich were at the
same time impeeative ., Thus it will be immediately apparent that neither
the women nor we at home could go through such a month and e@ome out even
The money had to come from somewhere .I had either Yad to draw it out of
the bank from Savings account or borrow it from Miss Asher , I chose
the former means as long as there were any"means" and finally as such
exigencies continued to occur I had to resort also to the latter It
should be added that the Little Boy was just out of the hospisal where
he had been so sick with dysentery for five weeks and before that with
influenza for two weeks .He was therefore on a diet and had to have
special food which the hotel . » being 8panish and serving a Spanish
menu did not provide . This special food which includea Klim( powdered
milk),fruit Juice, some vegetables and distilled water s11 had to be
bought extra by Mrs.Farley ,
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Medigine , all incidental o the little boy%s and Mrs, Farley's$ sick-

ness cost P10,35 extra o This of course does not include thingqthat are
staples in the way of medicine , things which one always has to have

for self and children ,

Rent for the seven months was P191,89, which was our share only , As I
indicated the momen lived always three or so families together thus
greatly reducing the proportionate share of the rent ., This rent item
is of course entirely extra since at the University our houses are
furnished to us ., Indeed they are guaranteed to us in our contract ,

The cost of moving four times:at Baguio was P 6,00 « Moving expenses
are also paid-by the University just as Traveling expenses are ,

While in the Philippines , both at Baguio and in Manila we had to pay
for water rent andd garbagefollection . These are of course extras,

We also had tm pay meter rent while at the same time we were paying
meter rent at the University , fThus paying double rent all the time ,

@ther extras which might be mentioned since they were distinctly extras
were the buying of household articles which had to be had when renting
and which had to be given away or left when the women returned to the
University ; the renting of machines(to make clothes for the babies

( since the women were gone eight months) )although the women all owned
machines whgiéh were in Foochow .

Another item of considerable expense which made living higher while in
Manila was car: fare , This item cost my family about P 1,00 per day .
In a city of the size of Manila it is impossible to get anywhere
without using some conveyance , Certain things have to be done , One
has to go places , This peso a day would not include any pleasure trips
but simply getting around .

I have made no mention of food , perhaps the greatest increase of all ,
It may be taken as proportionate to everything else ., While in Foochow
the charge at a Missionary Home for board and room by the day for people
stopping for a few days is $1.50 per day;in Manila,also at Missionasy
Homes ( I mean here the homes of private Missionaries ) the charge seemed
pretty generally to be P 3,00 , just double the amount in Foochow

at an exchange rate of par . Other families , also taking in Missionaries
for an accomodation charged more , I mention this to give an idea of the
comparative scale of living expenses,

My house was looted during the summer and my papers and accounts were
left in such shape that I cannot draw an absolute comparison between
living expenses for my family in Foochow and in the Philippines, One of
our Faculty members comparing his family's living expenses for the
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e;ght mgnths preceding the evacuation with thefkight months dutring which
he was in Foochow and his family in the Philippines( including in this
latter eight months the two which he spent with them in the Phillppines
which were probably the cheapest of all ) , found an increase of 53,3%
over the ordinary living expenses inffoochow ,This did not include I
believe many of the things which I have tmentioned as extras , since they
do not ordinarily come into our living expenses bit simply included
food , fuel , servants , light and the other bare living expenses .

I think that tnis 53.3% would be a fair cstimate for my family also
since during most of the eight months in question my family andfthett of
the Faculty Member in question were living together in the Philippines
and He and I andbeveral other Faculty Memebers were living toghthertand
eating at the same mess here at the University .

I may say further that while under normal conditions in Foochow each
month's salary { after payinz for food , servants , light , fuel and
these daily necessities ) 1eft some fifty to seventy dollars to pay

for upkeen , breakage, insurance , clothes for the family , tithe ,
articles of furniture and things for the house-(this being my first

term and having been married for only three years there were more, and are
morc things of this kind,which were monthly coming out of my salary

such as a piano being paid for monthly)books etc ,--during the past
eizht months under consideration not only was there not a cent left for
these things but there wasn't enough for food and shelter without

doing as I did. The expense account will indicate the amount advanced

to me by Miss Asher , the University Assistant Treasurer , In additbon
to this amount I also drew from Fixed Deposit Savings Account , (rut there
during my first three years in China )about $390,00 and also secured
some $90,00 from other sources , all to mect the exigencies of the past
eicht months in question . It is only right to add &co that during this
eight months I did not spend any money for anything which I would not
normally have spent money for during a period of eight months . I did
not have any exceptional,large expenditures . All the things that 1
wought would normally have been bought ( or at least similar things cost-
ing similar amounts Jduring any period of similar length an@f I could
have met their cost with my regular monthly salary wnder normal condit-
dions « I say this simply that things may be more clear if possible ,

I might even go further and say what 1is true , that at no period of my
1ife have I exerted greater economy and got,along with fewer extras

in the way of clothes etc., etc than during this same period of eight
monthd, There are certain things a person has to have regardless o, Cer=-
tain responsibilities do not cease even in a crisis like the one in
question and it was to meet these responsibilities , which as I said
before would normally have been met out of my regular monthly salary
that I had to borrow from the Treasurer on the one hand and withdraw mon-
ey from Savings on the other . I would be glad to be specific if it were

ecessary or degsirable d point out that I am buging a house at Kuliang
&%here Fogchow Miss%onar?%s gpen their summerg)ang h%ve to make payments’




NOv 1 r(,i
g K o B B W 1927

FUKIEN CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITY
FOOCHOW, CHINA.
M o B P
£ B X %

DEPARTMENT OF ENGLISH
MALCOLM F. FARLEY
RODERICK SCOTT

on that periodically . I am finishing paying for my School Debt and have
to make periodic payments on that , I am buying a piano etc., and so I
might go on . These things don't stop even though there are evacuations
and Revolutions ,

I have heen very frank and very personal in writing this let-
ter to tlke Board of Trustees , Perhaps too much so . I shogld not like
to be misunderstood . I have simply tried to be explicit and clear .,

As I have said above , I don't know what you want to know or what you
already know or what you plan to do under any circumstances or even but
that you may have already done it . Writing entirely in the dark and
without precedent I have Rshawggiven you all the facts that I thought
might be useful to you 4 If Dr, Gowdy were still here and we still had
a Foreign Board of Managers the whole matter would doubtless be handled
direct by them ., In the absence of 2ny such possibility Miss Asher and
Mir., Lim have said the matter should go direct to you as it undoubtedly
ought to and thus the matter of presentation , if it mey be called that
has seemed to fall on the persons concerned . Here are the facts as near-
1y as I have comsidered that thcy nmight be useful to you .1 might add
just a word ( what you already know , certainly Dr. Gowdy knows it}

to the effect that other Boards , the American Board in Foochow ,

the Methodist Miszion in Foochow to mention the immediate ones , have
been faced with similar circumstances . Their settlements may be sugges-
tive . As I have suggested before I have been very personal in all
this letter. since this is obviously a personal matter , I £ I were ad-
dressing my letter to the Board of Directors of the Behtlehcm Steel
Corporation it would undoubtedly havebeen different , certainly much
shorter . But thqﬂissionarg movement is founded upon Personality .
Personality is the Keystone of Christianity . Personality looms large in
the Missionary Enterprise .I am most sincere when I say that all I have
said has no thoucht of complaint , or dissatisfaction , or Begging

for anything,in it . I havefierely ( I repeat ) tried to state thefacts
as I have been requested to do ,

I could not close this letter without expressing my grati-
tudefor the feeling of support and help and cooperation which I am sure
all the Faculty have felt to be constantly with them from theBoard of
Trustees , This has been the Most Difficult ¥ear doubtless in the his-
tory of thc University andthe most difficult one in the lives of many
of those working for it . At times it has seemei as though we couldn't
zo on , as thoush there was ho place to turn to and yet as though we
must go on ., 4nd yet through it all the sense and feeling of reliancé
which the IJaculty has been able to feel in the Board of Trustees has
been 1i@k a2 great anchor in a time of terrific storm . Without that anch-
or the Unitvérsity should never have beecn able to go on to Victory .

For I believe we havehchieved Victory . I believe this year shall be
the greatest in the University's History . I want also to express the
great appreciation of my parents and those of Mrs, Farley , an apprecia-
tion which I am sure all the Faculty'!s parents and friends feel for the
excellent way in which the Board Of Trustees kept them informed of the
safety and whereabouts of us in China andAhe Philippines ,

Thanking you ever fér your kindness and wishing you suc-
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cess in this great work which i8 our common interest and the object
of our common prayers, I am

Yours very sincerely ,

il Lk
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Mr. B. A. Garside , Secretary and Treasurer
China Tnion Universities
150 5th Avenue .,

Nev York .

2
]

Dear Mr, Garside ,

my Parente , BroLL<

It seems mighty g v ,

mysekf) arrived in va,._, n the th of July a at my wife's home in
Lhurchs Ferry , North cote ew days ] T spent nine days at her

home with her 'T'ﬁ"X'%t now be crme for two weeks Today

brother and "15,;; and families and wy wi andfthe children all arrive
here &t ny rparentis home where we are to have a i reunion for
a few days with all kgﬁrandchildr% I i' ;arﬂwf“ and thc grandparents,
the first reunion of the kind we have ever had, since,for the past seven
years I have been in Foochor o The® clwm"”u-.h(r this ncon when they v"'JW
arrive from the ncrth the south and the wpht e Abiwlll be 7treat 2ffaiz

ali&l}x

I. have intended griting to ycu ever since Y arrived

After an absence of seven years I find it diffic.ult to secrete myself \\
even far the space of a hkur or so even for so inmport t a matter as D
es
.('

(=)
here two weeks ago but it has secmefl impossible to be able to do o

correspondence o, I don't kr~w what Mr, Lin ( our P ident ) may have ;$
told you about my furleuch study plans or about thr inancial arrange-
ments in regard to them , pefha?h everything , perhaps nothing . I am
plannins to spend nine or ten months in Paris at the Sorbonne and the
various other schools and Institutionsof Higher Leamming in Paris , I

shall sail from New York for France either on the 21st of September of

the 5th of Octobpr «I have not veen able to make my arrangements definite
as yet .

i On May 21 st of 1928 (-you may remember perhaps that I
wzs dae for my furlorugh last spring , a yc'; ago but o ffered to stay ewe
over another year to relievs the nari s financial situation=) the
Finance Committec voted me thoe 1 0L $ 360,00 Qali s the equivalent

of tuition at Columbia Universit: ( actually ths tuition is something owe
over $400,00 T believe ou ch stady e And secondly the rent
allowance on the regular % (allowed to members of the University
Faculty ( Missionaries ) ough vtuiv\), that is , the actual amount
spent up to a maximam of GJl per month

Vi 4

Furthermors I am fa T
iod This is nornmally t!

hen I began my seve
”ddexﬁiﬁliﬁfm
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$8¢33 per month , I am receiving this increase of $8,33 per month now
“ 30 that instead of receiving a farlongﬁsalf"' ) increase of $16,66 per
month I am to receive on’v a further increase of #8,33 per months Thws
my salary during the past year having been $133,23 per month I should
now recelve >°rinnfnr with August 1st and vhile I am on furlough the
amount of $141.66 per month . :
————
In regard to ths house allowance up to %F er month ,
I should szy th=t the amount I whall actually be paying mere than
that or at least fully #ad amount  During the furlough ye
will not be with me in France Dboth because we cana:t_‘ivu. ce
cause my wife's parents and my parents want her and the two children to
be home if possidle with them sincsthey will not agzin be in thés country
for Bix or six years , Thugthe family is under *”e unfortunate necessid
ty of being geparated for the furlouch year My wife W111 be,part of the
time wi th her parents in Notth Pakota ( Churchs Ferry inyhart of +the
time with ny parsnts hers in Little TFalls . @f course we could not be
happy to have her live with the two children,with elither my parents
or hLTo without vaying at lea a minimum amount for support , My father’
T ir d Methodist Mlni*‘ﬂ. whose only support is the $47,00 a month
receives from the ngerannlxu?d fund .Howevor ”1 2d he might be
it would bs out of the question to et ’ﬁ A Mother pay for
mj wi”i inﬁ f‘:'a:*‘-.nlly in my absence T 5 He could not
v able , Shmething the szame situation 1s true
r?ﬁh a family of six grown children , all at home
> ) in High School or away at llege » I mentlion these
facts only th: ou may anderstand why T say that the amoun r house
rent will reach the fifty dollar limit per month will be paying two
house rents me one for myself in Paris the other | ossibility of
determining the exact arount ) #dt my > and hildren i
Unilted States

Paris nave heen anthori Spen¢ NN aliowance me
above for my Paris study cransportatio tuition anmd -what

zeded to &
in my final arrants-
[ del: 3@ T ek A plt! art now wondering if it
rould be ﬂossible to receive as soon us possible  the Q”ﬁﬂ 00 tuition
allowance and rent allowance for Auoist o ( We have alvcpd" been here
since AJyly: 15th ard homz since’ July 18th ) , Then if vossible
should 1like to have by September lst my Aigust salsary { I realize
dne until Septeomber o T have to make some nurcha :ZF? and nsed

ok

traveling expenses and so would ] ’T“ Lo nave my salary
’f1v hers , In case T sail on Sent: 2lst from New
leaving here about the first '
eeks’ study in the Tast in Mus
€hus am 1~=J.n

ng until th

Qa8 3
- B 0

e
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last Jan 1arv
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Fukien Christisn University

¥. WMloealm P. Parley,
114 - 8th 8treet, 8.K.,
Iittls Falls, Mimn.

My dear X-» Farlsy:

Yo letter of August 13th stated that §360. Gold
was voted you foar tuition, and a letter written abaut a year age
by Miss Asher confirmed this figure. The budget figure for this
year, howsver, was §300. and the oovering letter which cams from the
field also put the figure at §300.

: We have writtem to the field regarding it tut we are
also writing you so that you will understand the situation and make
adjustment before going too far with your plans. The extra $60. paid
you of course ocan be adjusted upon the naxt cheok.

E8 L

Assistant Treasurer,
Fukien Christian University.
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DEPARTMENTOF ENGLISH September 8th , 1929
MALCOLM F. FARLEY
RODERICK SCOTT

¥r. Co A Evans ,

Assoclate Secretary and Treasurer ,
Fukien Christian University ,

New York City ,

Deat Mr, Evans ,

; Your letter of September 3d reached me last night and I
mist confess I was not ittle surprised and disturbed by its contents,

I hardly know what to reply . I cannot but believe that this matter of
$50,00 1is a mistake , perhaps one in typing or recording or something £B
else of the kind . In my latter of August 13th I was simply ( as was
apparent ) quoting from the 1letter of the Finance Committee of our
University of a year age , which letter I have in my possession at the
ptesent time . I cannot believe that any change was mafle in thgbddget

in regard to my furlough study allowance ., The whole bugget for my
furlough tragel , study allowance etc., was simply a copy ( as it went
into the budget of this year ) of the budget of last year , Thighould
immediately be apparent from the fact , as I indicated in my letter of
August 13 th , that there was no account taken of the increas¢d ag
of my children during the year of postponment. o§ furlough , and therefe
fore the travel budget as put in this year 85I have indicated a copy
of that of last year ) was about $ 130,00 short « Wwing to ourrexcel-
lent connections in the ports where we stopped and the lack of any specia
emergencies we were able to come within 1it,even so .

I mention these items simply to confirm my conviction
that the reduction in the budget of the current year of the amount for
tuwitdon from $350,C0 to § 300,00 is certainly a mistake of some kind,
President Lin was thoroughly familiar with my study plans and most cer-
tainly would not have mafle any such reduction without telling me or
giving an: official communication . The Wniversity Admimistration ani
Faculty approved of my study plans and were thoroughly familiar with tham.

This seems to be a lot of fuss over $50.00 but the truth

of the matter is that I have figured my budget so close ( anqbf necessiy
ty ) that an item of $ 50,00 makes a good deal of difference , The sh&
shortage of this fifty and the adjustment of it on the next salary check,
as you have suggested in your letter , would almost mean that I could not
go to Paris to study . Nor could I study with any less expense in New YoxK
or Boston . Living expenses in Paris are about the same &m in New York.
My study in either city is only made possib by the dividing of my
family for a year's time and leaving m home wvith the children .The
difficulty of this arrangement ought to ( her ) apparent to anyéne .
As ammtter of fact post University familiea to whom this arrangement is
impossible find it next to impossible to study in this country with_ out

somhoggggdogoilg%%lSyshép. which may yield them an additional help of
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I hope you will pardon my writing in so personal a way but XA
Alie matter is of the very greatest importance . After a wailt oyéeven yeas
for furlough ( the purpose of furlough study iS of course for tle
dadvahiage-alld benefit of the University yethe University is made more
efficient , is raised in standing , is benefited by the work of the
individual Faculty membersdand the opportunity to study you can undere i
stand my anxiety at the possibility of any hitch which thrgatens that
study .

The special difficulty in this case is th adt that the
University is some thousands 6f ‘miles away and it will be impossible
forfou to get gfeply from them before I leave for Parisédndéven if you
could it would be too late to do anything about it if there were some
fisunderstanding . I am leaving Minneapolis fior the East next Friday ,
September 14th and here theflay before,sihce I have to go down a day
early to get my rail ticketszani:seadc myfDaggage off « I already
have bought my ticket to Paris .

I hardly know what to suggest o I do not of course know all

ttheninsricacies of the relationship which the New York 0ffice bears to

the University Administration on thgtield , €specially since the change
in admimistration to a Chinese President . In view of this perhaps my
aggestions will be of no value or out of order . I propose however

that the $50,C0 be allowed foythe present , if in no other way , at leas
as a loan which I may-pay back when I am able in case the présent budget
holds and is correct and the money cannot be secured from any other funds.

There is much more I should 1like to say ( in explanation)
but I dislike to write it . I shehild 1like to say it however when I have
thgbleasure of meeting you and visiting the office when I am in New
York . I dislike very much writing a letter of this kind which is
so in danger of being misunderstood . Besides I really know not what to
write . The situation is ane so unexpected . I am confident there is
some mistake . Up to the date of my departure Eresident Lin indicated
no change in my study allowance , Tuition allowance has always been gran-
ted to our Faculty Members ,-- it is,in a way,in our contracts . The
$350,00 dollars in question does not pay thefuition even now .PMes.Lin
knew very well it would be impossible for me to study and take care of
my family on furlough on any less than the total amount allowed me for
tuition , salary , house etc. so I feel sure thereds some mistake .

1 hope and indeed feel confident that the matter can be ad-
justed without any great difficulty . As to my plans I must either go
ahead with them as planned or run the risk of very great loss in study
time, even to the extent of a semester . .

Again thanking you for your services and kindness p I am

Youss very sincerely ,

Dnalestloc
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Fukien Christi=n University

Septenber 10, 1929
E¥r.isleoln f.Farley, ATR MAIL

ll4 Sﬂl ot. S.s.’

Little Falls, Winn.

Yy deur r.farley:

fonr lotter of Saeptembar 8 ha. been received. I returned

the of 'ice last weox and Hr.BEvins is Just now sway for & tem day
st, so 1 will t=ke up the cogres cudonce whore he left it. Kiss Ash
in the ofrice with us for = couple of weeke, helping with a nunber of
“al iar finaneidl matters. 1 s cowed her your letter of Sopsteuber 8 and

ozether we went over cll our letters aud records from Fuoe .ow in regurd
$o the amount of your allowinece for tiic year. The 1928-2: bhudget clear-
1y states the ciiou ui‘ y...:zz- study allowanes is Hexeg7ul.0 u;f'b.w).
The 1oZ3=34 budugel o reference to t.is iter, but President Lin's
letior o July 10C it the subject g ite fuliry. I guote herswith
thres paragrap! y lct or, torether wlth un excerpt from the

3 '-:‘.-.LI‘:‘,'- cﬂw _LG 4 stio hoed Nnoretoe—

e

]

srley and Suttons drei.Felzrley snd tds fomily left Shang-
‘ on dune 2. Dreded.Sutto: and his family
3G on July . vur Tre:surer's of:'les hore hus paid
ravelling expenses =nd 8 l'-.ries 2nd regnlar allow-
fu'l vy to July 1, 1883, ¥ id t© e ch of them
"ex.".;‘,?‘;w;.-;u towurd tholr truowelling expensez lor l"’ 204
Raeh of the fimilies shonid give =2 detailed acscount of the.
travelling expensas to your 0071c0. Twclr 4 xrl-ug“ ingra-se
will begin on august 1, l".‘»L.;. Both Drefution and Lrl.farley
e to receive increoged .-u;"-‘\ i sularies according to ’clm
dotailed s*atencut under cepal tc: sieat mxcu.oved hereniile.
Tlease pay sach of Lhai bs,._,;,,“;._.-j sith august 1, 1838, st

the rate of $141.07 rold, inelud ' thelir furlough increuse in
salory and children's llowances.

iy

O

'Tou wild notl se that under the item of truwvelli
1223 --u\.e, @Y vu,., sueud instacd of VeXeye ,7 eQ0 28 stutod

lust buadget are provided for exch of the two families. T'ne
ste zghin gconjeny has ‘-':rgm'i both childran of Hr.Farley at
half fore t.is time. Dre.Suttonts younger dsaghtar is a fow
wonths younger than Farley's, hence ho culy paid 1/1C fare for
her. But on itheir returm next year, hulf fm charge will be
made on all of the four childrem.

"Last year when Mr.Farley's furlough was due, he asked for
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a 8PBgiq] allowsnce for hdis tuition fee during his furlough
yoar. The Boaru of Managers granted him an amount up to

Gold $300.00 on the bssis of his taking full time study in a
post-graduste school either in Columbia or at ilarvard. That
wvote should still be good [or next year. W¥e have provided

that amount of money in our contingemcy fimd. So if the
Trustees approve of farley's further study you are suthorized to
pey it to the institution in wiich he is studying up to

Gold 030G.00. e agoune, iowever, 1o responsibility for his
{roveiling expenses betwoen his home tuwm and the place of

his post-graduatec work unless special provisicn can be nade.
You will remember that in our former corrsspondences, we

asked your offiee not to pay out uny monay beyond what is in the
field budgot as aporoved by the Trustees.”

.

"KoF,Furlgy (on furlough)

Salary (ineluding GH200 £§1,500.00 82.10 133,150,00
furlough increcse)

Allowances

Children (&-) e 8 & & 8 s 6 ¢ o 8 o @ 200400 4:2040C

I-nsurifmw @ o & » & e ® t(}{.-O‘J . 4:..0000

liodicdl ¢ o« o ¢ o o o 25600 ««00

font (10 wmonths) . 500400 1,050.00

A-.Q—Outfit e ®» ® o » @ :OUQD() 4:0.00

Teovel VLo Gh.:’.n&-.) ¢ & ¥ & ® o 8 o+ e = 1 500'9__(_}_(_/_ 32150
US$ 4,125,00 MOE,6€2450

Tuition {contingency) Joei B0

;850 ¥$ 30,00

You will “ote vne ruy o sunshine in the zbove statenent - that
the item for y. ur travelling expensecs for returning tc the fieli next yeor
has been incroased from lex.$2,730 0 kex.sd,00C. This will give an incrouse
of about G lEGeU0
diticn to the gemer:l inguiry slre.dy addrossad to Presi-
by lreBvins in his Septenber 3rd letter, I = writing him
sgoin, quoting your views on the subject us stuted in your letter of September
Z. It will be guite satisfsctory to our oriice to let the advance for your
furlough stody stand for the presemt atb G350 as has alre dy been pald yous
When we hoar {rowm Cresident Lin, if he reaffirms tie correctness ol the [igure
of Gu300 used in his letter of July 10, we wiil be glad to meke the adjustment
of the G350 in any way nosi convenient tc y-u, spreading the necessary deduc~
ticn over sever:t months if you wish.

bl |
dent Lin ag st -ted

I kow ycu #ill understand and oopreciate tho positiv:n of oup
Nos York ofiice in matters affect.ng sulariecs and allowances of st fi members
on furlough in the vest. Inypayuentsc wo make to menbers ol staff nre made
wholly on instrueti.ng received from the field. In such matlers our New York
office is scting simply as the agent of the Field Treasurer, snd all disburse-
pents made here are charged to the field budget exsctly the same as if payments
were made in Fooochow. For t:is reascn we can do nothing except follow impli.

‘




citly the instructions received froa the o Yhevever

tions are indefinite or incomplets we txy to

best assist staff wembors in this country, but always any course w9 pur-
sue iz subject to revision as the fisld mgy direct. Personally, I have
the warmest sympathy with the finaneial difficulties o ocur staff members
on furlough in 4merica. I still consider myself a member of the missionary
forge and hoze ultimately to get back into regulur service on the field.
During the three years I have been here in imerica I have had many oppor-
tunitiss to observe at close range thé very difficult problems cur furloughed
migsionsries have to face. You can count on ocur doing everything possible
to agsist within the necessary limitations iwposed upon us by the field.

¥e are locking forwird to seeing you here in New York. If

there are any matters thet are still not clear in your mind I am sure
that we ¢:n clear them up in cur conversation at that time.

2 Ver; oz.h yours,
BAG-H - ﬁ’ ; Z/«ﬂ-—

CC: President Lin
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FUKIEN CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITY

s FOOCHOW, CHINA.
o~

’ Mom B
- 48 Rue Du Cardina® Lemoine ,
DEPA)f‘TMiJT(;xF‘ EN*;ELISH Paris,v.;yjrrance .

MALCOLM F. FARLEY
RODERICK SCOTT

Mr, B. A. Garside ,Treasurer ,
Fukien Christian University ,
150 Fifth Awenue ,

New York City , New, Nork ,

Dear Mr. Garside ,

You have doubtless been surprised not to have had a ~
letter from me long o and I am surprised at myself for not getting
one off to you since am in need , quite naturally,of my monthly salg
ary .+ It seems as though I have done little but run from one place to
another and fill out blanks incidental to my registration at the var-
ious institutions where I am studying , and in reality I Bave done
little else and I have heen extremely busy , at that , so busy in fact
that I am not even all unpacked yet .

~ I spent the first week in Paris walking the streets
trying to find a place to live , which I succeeded in doing after a xia
time . The next thing to do was to get registered wigh the consequeak
red-tape involved which was a very great deal, since contrary to my
previous expectation I decided to apply to be accepted as a candidate
for the University Doctorate . I do not expect to get such a degree
this year , quite naturally, since it is entirely impossible in one
year . But should I ever have occasion to return to the University
here to study later on my time this year would have been lost should
I not have gone through thefed tape , formalities etc., eéé. in ques-
tion . Well: I am settled now and accepted as a canditate for the Un¥
iversity Doctorate , and I am in addition registered at two different
Ingtituts of the University and at one Faculté and % am at work . In
fact this is the second week of it . I have had two solid hours of
grilling on Chinese text with translation and interpretation of it ths
mrning and shall have two more such hours on another text this after -
noon as soon as I finish this short letter , ¥ think I shall enjoy tlke
work very much and derive very great profit from it for my future workma
in China . The method and manner in the University here are quite daf®
different from anything I have experienced in University work in Ameri
ica .
Now a word in regard to my salary checks . By thefime
thig letter reaches you my November check will be due as well so ¥You
cazghd them ( the October and November check ) both together to me ,

not’ in a single check if you please but in separate checksif ydu will
kindly do so . I think as easy @ way as any for you to send this mong

matter of fact , I believe,and get a draft from them made out to me ,
Send this to me by registered mail , I can take it to their banking de-

partment here in Paris and cash it for any currency I want . Get a
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draft in United States Currency and I will draw ( cash ) it here in

,/tfn:lted States currency or Francs as I desire . I think thisﬁa.y will
be quite satiffactory . I enquired at the office of* the American Ex-
press Company here and they said it could be done this way without
any trouble . As I have indicated send the draft to me(by letter )
here at the address I have indicated on this letter head ,

Malcolm ¥, Farley ,
48 Rue du Cardinal Lemoine ,
Paris V& , France .

"
by registered mail and I shall receive it alfignt .

I remember with pleasure_the short visits which I had wih
you in your office in New York , and i am continuously grateful to »m
you for your services to me and my family . I shall doubtless see
you again on my way back to Minnesota when I pass through New York on
my way back from France .

With best wishes and many tha.nkqfor your services , I am

Yours very sincerely ,

/M&a&%@ﬂ
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